Ultramar

Ultramar Inc. Telecopy: 209-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale
P.0. Box 466 209-583-3330 Administrative

525 W. Third Street 209-583-3302 Information Services
Hanfard, CA 93232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting

(209) 582-0241

October 12, 1993

Mr. Donald D. Dalke

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 720, 1088 MARINA BLVD., SAN LEANDRO,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Dalke:

Enclosed is a copy of the report on quarterly ground-water monitoring for
the second quarter 1993 for the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also
included is a copy of the Quarterly Status Repert which describes the work
completed in this quarter and the anticipated to be completed in the next
quarter.

Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR INC.

T A S

Terrence A. Fox
Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure:  Ground-Water Sampling Report
Quarterly Status Report

cc w/encl: Mr. Rafat Shahid, Alameda County Health Care Services

' BEACON

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Ulramar

Uitramar Inc. Telecopy: 208-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale
P.Q. Box 486 209-583-3330 Administrative

526 W. Third Sireet 209-583-3302 Information Services
Hanford, CA 93232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting

(209) 582-0241

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: October 12, 1993
QUARTER ENDING: June 30, 1993

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROUND:

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and
one waste o0il tank were excavated and removed from two tank
cavities. Samples collected from beneath the former tanks
indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the soil. In
March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were
installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4. In July
1987, four soil were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to
further characterize the soil contamination in that area. TPH
concentrations above 100 ppm were detected in each boring.
The site has been on a menitoring program since June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from
Conoco. The monitoring program has continued.

In August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as
screening tool to Tocate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further
define the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on May 25, 1993.

BEACSN

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data 1indicates that the benzene. concentration
decreased in MW-1 from 750 ppb to 200 ppb, in MW-3 from 220
ppb to 120 ppb, and in MW-8 from 1,500 ppb to 580 ppb. The
benzene concentration increased in MW-2 from 1,900 ppb to
3,300 ppb, in MW-4 from 8,200 ppb to 16,000 ppb, and in MW-5
from 3,500 ppb to 7,900 ppb. MW-6 and MW-7, located in the
public right-of-way, were not sampled this quarter because the
City asphalted over the wells and they were not accessible.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring

program




1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160, Roseville, California 95678

AEGI (916) 7822110 Fax (916) 786 7830

A ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

September 23, 1993

Mr. Terrence Fox

Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93232-0466

Subject: Second Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #720
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

Aegus Enwronmental Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide Ultramar Inc, é}tﬁiﬁ mpm
ocuivesting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring, conducted: on -

mv 2%, "YOOT Bt the wiilije r"'%lgure 1). The monitoring included depth-to-water

‘measurements, subietﬁve analysis of free product, and collection of groundwater

samples.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging the wells, Aegis personnel collected depth-to-water measurements.
Groundwater level data from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 1. Previous
groundwater level data are included in Attachment 3. All depth-to-groundwater
measurements were conducted according to the Aegis standard operating procedures
(SOP} included in AAttachment 1. On the basis of the current _m
griinil iR (Figure 2} sy g e

i8, sgbstantleﬂy differant than the prior events rrl ior this anemalv i8 .
& this time. Groundwater levels have decreased an average of 0.84-feet compared
to the last monitoring event.

92-702C.ARPT




Aegis personnel collected groundwater samples from six of the eight wells. £jas

Sacond O 1092 Ground Manitoring
1088 Mwrins Boulsvard, San Lasndve, California

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

st 3

W6 and MW-7 have heen paved over and were inaccessibie.? The samples were

“collected and handled according to the Aegis SOP included in Attachment 1. All

samples were analyzed for concentrations of:
° Total petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline, by EPA Method 8015:
® Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 602;
. pH by EPA Method 150.1

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Previous
analytical results are included in Attachment 4. Figure 3 is a distribution map of
benzene in groundwater based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-
of-custody form for the current event are included as Attachment 2. Benzene
concentrations have decreased in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8 and have increased
in wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-§ compared to last monitoring event. Results of pH
testing, included in the laboratory report in Attachment 2, indicate pH ranges from
6.6 - 6.9.

Aegis recommends a copy of this quarterly monitoring report be forwarded to the
following agency:

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Division of Hazardous Materiais
Alameda County Heaith Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

92-702C.RPT .2-



© Sscond OQuarter 1893 Groundwstsr Monitoring Raport
1088 Marina Boulevard, San Leandrs, Celllornia

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such parties’ own risk. The work described herein
was performed under the review and supervision of the professional geologist,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any guestions or comments, please call us at (916} 782-2110.

Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Paul Graff
Senior Geologist
CRG Ne. 5600

7;/ 2 L((/’f’ 3

OMK/PKG/sdh

Attachments

92-702C.APT -3




FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1 .. ...

FIGURE 2 .....

FIGURE 3 ... ..

TABLE 1 ... ...

TABLE 2 . ... ..

ATTACHMENT 1

ATTACHMENT 2

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 4

ATTACHMENT 5

................ SITE LOCATION MAP

....... POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
(MAY 25, 1993)

........ DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE
IN GROUNDWATER (MAY 25, 1993)

................ WATER LEVEL DATA

.. ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

. ... STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

........... LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

....... HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA
........ HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

................ FIELD DATA SHEETS




R s .

gryey e T @ . —
| - fad o e . ] [T
| i ’\._..a-;,\*_-_,-. 2, R p? WSS 0N e
=& /;/ - ‘ \1”‘“”{7 .L } R "--
e 4 Fath 5 .

WA\ T >
¥ " . ’,:r""_"..-)'f-‘-';}-\ N
: 3"*" R N
AN N o
}.njt\-*ﬁ! o m
Nt . -
\}!______\ ) ,'l.‘-.‘.ﬂj'é;g'gl'ﬂ ! ' ‘F_M . ] :.M
50 Ny e
A — ridean g —nre)A, " ;
- ot ) [ S
a 2000 401« T
L
APPROXIMATE SCALE !
NOTES darte 11/21r9‘ H g
t. ZASE MAP TAKEM FROM USGS omw. S189-02 ;
e TSrosRABaG L = Z8903L L pooecT SITE LOCATION MAP | 1 |
SUAORANGLE. (1980} eswe 3 SUTU | : 1
cwwe i PHHLIFS | ‘088 MARINA BLYD. SAN LEANDRQ. CALIFOAMA |
s HICKS 1 ULTRAMAR, INC. - [




. ( 20.79 A
B -

- w ' W
1 -

% < MW-8 19.98 i =

- —— — g

< 20.5g MW-1 <

% 19.93 ' T

Joe's < — MW-4 I 19.83 5

Tite Store = —1":—jig—-w Mw-5 20.00 MW-2 i o

o e 18,50
Art Supply - 19.00 e
-~ MW-3 5~
. -~
J NA I_ Beacon Station 18.18 I
g J LEGEND
Q Menitoring Well
—— - - —  Property Line
MARINA BOULEVARD Potentiometric Surface Contour Line

(Dashed Where inferred)

\l 9.98 Groundwater Elevation in Fest

_Q,MW.S q_l Estimated Direction of Groundwater Flow
) r
NA
4 Hydraulic Gradient = 0.02 ftit

Contour Interval = 0.5 ft

NOTES

Site Skeich After Site Map
By Groundwater Geatechnical Consultants, Inc.

{January 1892)
All Locations Are Approximate
(N
o 50 100
Approximate Scale |
1" = 50"
r@_ A1 SHVEORMENTAL 5. POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP FIGURE |
| e T May 25, 1993 )
' 0. Hada June 30, 1903 Beacon Station #720
REVISED BY: DATE: 1088 Marina Boulevard PROJKCT MuMeER:
& :_mw T San Leandro, CA 92-702 )




Joe's
Tire Store

MARINA BOULEVARD

WAYNE AVENUE

200

“.——-"-—-———-—--

T T MW T80 .y

F 1 N1 ]
. \ 580 L =
’ . 5
’ ,—--"'1,000 - “ >
’ " e, MW F

d s - 10,000 ot b
’ ¢ ! ¢ » b v L
m
o
g W
-
1 W

' |

MW-7 Art Supply

"-L-.. ..... - - N, 120

e A/

N3

LEGEND

-45- Monitoring Weil

—— - - —  Property Line

200 Benzene Concentration {parts-per-billion)
- Inferred iso-Concentration Limits
NS Not Sampied

Contour Interval = Exponential

NOTES
Site Sketch After Site Map
By Groundwater Geatechnical Consultants, Inc.
(January 1992)

All Locations Are Approximate

0 100
Approximate Scale
1" = 50°
{ - . . n
'- IVIRGH e DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE FIGURE

@ AReis EMMENW‘ "M@‘j - IN GROUNDWATER May 25, 1993 3

DRAWN BY: DATE:

D. Hada vune 30. 19%8 Beacon Station #720
FEvsED Y T 1088 Marina Boulevard PROJECT NUMBER:
IEWED BY: ATE: San Leandro, CA _

[ ° 92-702 )




TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #¥720
1088 MARINA BCULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date {top of casing)’ | Groundwater’ Elevation? Depth | Comments
Mw-1 03/30/92 33.10 13.58 19,52 -
07/01/32 14.80 18.30 -
09/30/92 16.12 16.98 ---
11/19/82 16.34 16.76 27.76
02/03/93 12.61 20.49 27.72
05/25/93 13.12 19.98 27.70
Mw-2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 19.48 ---
07/01/92 14.42 18.38 ---
038/30/92 15.78 17.02 -
11/19/92 15.99 16.81 24.56
02/03/93 12.31 20.49 25.37
05/25/93 12.97 19.83 25.21
Mw-3 03/30/92 32.30 12.96 19.34 -
07/01/92 14.00 18.30 -
09/30/92 16.36 16.94 -
11/19/92 15.57 16.73 24.4%
02/03/93 11.96 - 20.34 24.54
05/25/93 14.12 18.18 24.50
MW-4 03/30/92 32.90 13.60 19.30 ---
07/01/92 16.72 17.18 ---
08/30/92 16.04 16.86 ---
11/19/92 16.21 16.63 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.87 19.93 26.88
MW-5 03/30/82 32.70 13.48 19.22 -
07/01/32 14.58 18.12 -
09/30/92 15.82 16.88 ---
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.58
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
05/25/93 13.01 19.69 27.61
NOTES: '’ Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.

2 Elevation referenced to mean sea level.

Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottom of well.
--- = Not measured.

" = Well paved over.

< = Below indicated detection limit.

ND = Reported as "nondetect” by previous consultant.
NS = Not sampled,

Aegis Environmental, lnc.
82-702/September 23, 1993




TABLE 1

WATER LEVEL DATA

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Groundwater Well
Well Date {top of casing)' | Groundwater’ Elevation? Depth | Comments
MW-6 03/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 -
07/01/92 12.70 17.70 -
09/30/92 13.40 17.00 ---
11/19/92 13.59 16.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
05/25/93 --- -- - *
MwW-7 03/30/92 31.20 12.34 18.86 ---
07/01/92 15.54 15.68 ---
09/30/92 14.64 16.56 ---
11/19/92 14.80 16.40 25.10
02/03/83 11.36 19.84 25.02
05/25/33 -—- --- - *
MW-8 03/30/92 33.80 14.66 19.14 -
07/01/92 15.74 18.06 ---
09/30/92 17.00 16.80 -
11/19/92 17.01 16.79 29.75
02/03/93 13.83 19.97 29.88
05/25/93 13.01 20.79 29.86
NOTES: '’ Measurement and reference elovation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.

? Elevation referenced to mean sea lgvel,

Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottem of well.
- = Not messured,

=  Well paved over,
< = Below indicated detectian limit.
ND = Reported as "nondetect” by previous consultant.
NS = Not sampled.

Aegis Environmeantal, Inc,
B2-702/September 23, 1993




- TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Qrganics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
et |
03/30/92 . 27,000 630 550 540 1,800
07/01/92 55,000 840 1,000 830 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 150 95 120 470
11/119/92 1,300 90 11 5Q 87
02/03/93 53,000 750 560 950 5,700
05/25/93 9,400 200 a8 470 1,500
MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,300
07/01/92 130,000 3,500 2,800 1,900 7,900
09/30/92 24,000 890 350 500 1,700
11/19/92 32,000 1,800 1,700 870 3,400
02/03/83 64,000 1,800 2,200 880 4,100
D5/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900
MW-3 03730492 21,000 580 50 630 980
07/01/82 13,000 150 20 22 300
09730182 4,500 53 2.8 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/03/83 23,000 220 40 430 740
05/25/93 9,900 120 26 370 520
MwWw-4 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,500
07/01/92 95,000 6,900 2,200 70 880
09/30/92 58,000 - 7,100 1,500 650 2,700
11/19/92 33,000 5,500 340 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
05/25/83 63,000 8,000 6,600 1,700 8,100
MW.-5 03/30/92 © 29,000 2,600 Q980 390 1,100
07/01/92 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/82 32,000 1,800 780 370 1,700
11119/92 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03793 74,000 3,560 3,000 780 3,200
05/25/93 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,900 7,800
NQTES MND = Fzported a5 "nondetect” be previous consultan:
NS = ot sampled
Regis Environmental, [ne.
92.702/September 23, 1993




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA
(Al resulls in parts-per-billion)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroteum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes

MW-6 03/30/92 73 2.1 1.1 ND 0.6
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND

08/30/92 ND 073 ND ND 0.58

11/19/92 96 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9

02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{ 05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
II MW.7 03130792 ND ND ND ND NI
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND

09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND

11719192 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

02/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/25/93 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-8 03/30/92 3,000 1,700 880 970 1,800
07/01/92 72,000 1,800 550 520 2,200

09/30/92 12,000 680 140 140 560

11/19/92 9,600 530 310 130 560
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300

05/25/93 7,400 580 160 170 480

NOTES [Rlnd

NS

= Repored o NNISECL” D2 e Ius Consultant.

Mot sampled

ABqis Environmental, Inc
92-70XSeptember 73,

1833




ATTACHMENT 1

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES
SOoP-4

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity, and
document sample possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each
sample container submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the job number, date, time
of sample collection, a sample number unique to the sample, any in-field measurements
made, sampling methodology, name(s) of on-site personnel and any other pertinent field
observations also recorded on the field excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with custody of the
samples will relinquish them to the next person by signing the chain-of-custody form(s)
and noting the date and time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory will verify
sample integrity, correct preservation, confirm collection in the proper container(s), and
ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log numbers
for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on
the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log book maintained in the
laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's name, and any other relevant
information will alsc be recorded.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-4/SEPTEMBER 1662



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL
SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked blanks, and
certified reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific frequencies {0
monitor precision and bias. Additional components of the laboratory Quality
Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1. Participation in state and federal laboratory accreditation/certification programs;

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and WP
studies) and inter-laboratory performance evaluation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument
maintenance;

4, "Qut-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

5. Multi-level review of raw data and client reports.

ATTACHMENTISOP-S/SEFTEMBER 1082




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING
SOP-7

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three wetted
well-casing volumes of groundwater. When required, purging will continue until either the
discharge water temperature, conductivity, or pH stabilize, a maximum of ten well-bore
volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When practical,
the groundwater sampie should be coilected when the water level in the well recovers to
at least 80 percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a “Teflon" bailer, PVC bailer, or stainless steel
bladder pump with a "Teflon" bladder. If the sampling system is dedicated to the well,
then the bailer is usually "Teflon," but the bladder pump is PVC with a polypropylene
bladder. In general and depending on the intended laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter glass,
volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with "Teflon" septa, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there is
no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The
vial is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are
present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to
the analytical laboratory. Label information should include a unigue sample identification
number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the
sampier's name.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each well. This
sample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank is prepared at the
laboratory and placed in the transport cooler. It is labeled similar to the well samples,
remains in the cooler during transport, and is analyzed by the laboratery along with the
groundwater samples. In addition, a field blank may be prepared in the field when
sampling equipment is not dedicated. The field blank is prepared after a pump or bailer
has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well, and is
anaiyzed along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstrates the
effectiveness of the in-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all well development and
water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either steam cleaned or properly
washed between use. As a second precautionary measure, wells are sampled in order
of least to highest concentrations as established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the analytical laboratory on the
same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are
temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal either on ice in a cooler, such
as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Aegis' office.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-7/SEPTEMBER 1692



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE PROBE
SOP-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring probe
{(water-level or interface), light filter(s), and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes
cleaning supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used in
cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches bottom. Using
the previously established top-of-casing or top-of-box (i.e., wellhead vault) point, the
probe cord (or halyard) is marked and a measuring tape (graduated in hundredths of a
foot) is used to determine the distance between the probe end and the marking on the
cord. This measurement is then recorded on the liquid-level data sheet as the "depth to
water" (DTW).

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe is first
electrically grounded to either the metal stove pipe or another metal object nearby. When
no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be obtained by clipping the
ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case. After grounding the probe, the top
of the well casing is fitted with a light filter to insure that sunlight does not interfere with
the operation of the probe’s optical mechanism.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the groundwater. An
oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly raised until
either the oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either case, this is the
depth-to-water indicator and the DTW measurement is made accordingly. The steady
tone indicates floating hydrocarbens. In this case, the probe is slowly raised until the
steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-product (DTP) indicator and the DTP
measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times to ensure
accurate measurements. The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded on the liquid-
level data sheet. When floating product is indicated by the probe’s response, a product
bailer is iowered partially through the product-water interface to confirm the product on
the water surface, and as further indication of product thickness, particularly in cases
where the product layer is quite thin. This measurement is recorded on the data sheet
as "product thickness."

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level measurement
process, wells are measured in the order of "clean* to "dirty" (where such information is
available). In addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned with TSP solution and
thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before use, between measurements in respective
wells, and at the completion of the day’s use.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-12/SEFTEMBER 1992




ATTACHMENT 2

LABORATORY REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS




gﬁﬁ’lﬁ Analytical Laboratory Report RECEIVED

LABORATORIES, INC.

I EPA Methods 8015 Modified / 8020 JUN 0 3 1993

st CE/SE/<

Date Sampled: 5/25/93 Proj Mngr: Sheila Richgels

Date Received: 5/25/93 Client: Aegis Environmental

Date Analyzed: 5/26/93 Project: Ultramar Station # 720, San Leandro, Project # 92-702
Date Reported: 6/1/93 Matrix: Water

Report #: 305090.rpt COC#: NA

Lab ID No, Field ID Mo. Ditudion

Factor
55950593 MW-1 20
55960593 MWw-2 - 50
85970593 MW-3 10
55980593 MWw4 50
85990593 MW-5 50
56000593 MW-8 10

Detection Limits (DL) (0.5 ug/L  |0.5ug/L  [0.5ug/L [0.5ug/L {SOug/l |50 ug/L

NOTES:

NR - Analysis not requested.

COC - Chain of custody

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detection limit.
TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieset #2.

mg/kg - Miiligrams per kilogram (PPM),

ug/l- Microgram per Litre {PPB),

DL - Detection limit.

DL Factor - Detection Limit Factor

SDL - Specific Detection Limit - Multiply DL by the DL Factor to obtain the detection limit for a specific Field ID No.

PROCEDURES:

BTEX - This analysis was performed in using with EPA Method 8020, and EPA Method 5030 .

TPHg - This analysis was performed in using with EPA Method 8015 Mod.. and EPA Method 5030.

TPHd - This anaiysis was performed in using with EPA Method 8015 Mod. and CA State Cerntified Method.,

CERTIFICATION:
California Department of Health Services ELAP Certificate # 1774
Onsite Environmental kaBbratories, 856 South Lime Street, Anaheim, CA 92805 (714)533-3322

, =
-Taboratory Representative 7 Date”

- Printed on recycled paper.




Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation

CoasT-T0- Certifiéd Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bicassay Laboratories
1 CoasT San Luis Obispo, CA + Benticia, CA + Camarillo, CA * San jose, CA
AnaLyTIiCAL Anaheim, CA + Tempe, AZ + Valparaiso, IN » Westbrock, ME + Indianapotis, IN
SERVICES Norcal Division (San Jose Laboratory) San Jose, CA 95131
2059 Junction Ave. (408) 955-9077

Lab Rumber : JJ0671
CLIENT: Peter C. Balasg Project 1 92-702, station 720
Onsite Envircnmental Laboratcries
5500 Boscel Common
Framont, CA 94538

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1 of 2
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SAMPLED BY SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED
JJ0671-1 Mw-1 Monitoring Craig Jones 05/25/93 05/25/93
Water
JJoa71-2 Mw-2 Monitoring Craig Jones 05/25/93 05/25/93
Water
JJoe71=3 MW~-3 . Monitoring Craig Jones 05/25/93 05/25/93
Water
JJ0671-4 MwW-4 Monitering Craig Jones 05/25/93 05/25/93
Water
CONSTITUENT UNITS *PQL JJOB71-1 JJ0671-2 JJ0671-3 JJ0671-4
FH Units 0.1 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.7
Method: EPA 150.1 EPA 150.1 EPA 150.1 EPA 150.1
Analyzed by: CL CL cL CL
Analyzed on: Q5/25/93 085/25/93 05/25/93 05/25/93

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAELAFP #1204
*RESULTS of 'ND' not detected at or above the listed PQL times Dilution Factor.

05/26/93

NG/sab/cml
PH93052501




CoasT.-TO0 -

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling. Analysis & Consultation
Certifidd Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteriology & Bicassay Laborateries

CoasT

San Luis Obispo, CA * Benicia, CA * Camarillo, CA + San Jose, CA

ANaLYTICAL Anaheim, CA » Tempe, AZ » Valparaiso, IN + Westhrook, ME + Indianapolis, IN
SERVICES Norcal Division (San Jose Laboratory) San Jose, CA 95131

2059 Junction Ave.

(408) 955-9077

Lab Number : JJ0&71

CLIENT: Peter C. Balas Project : 92-702, Station 720
Cnsite Environmental Laboratories
5500 Boscel Common
Fremont, CA 94538
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2 of 2
SAMPIE ID SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SAMPLED BY SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED
JJI0&871-5 MW-8 Monitoring Craig Jones 05/25/93 05/25/93
Water
JJO671-6 MW-5 Monitering Craig Jones 05/25/93 05/25/93
HWater
CONSTITUENT UNITS +*PQL JI0E71-6  JJO671-6
BH Units 0.1 6.9 6.6
Method: EPA 150.1 EPA 150.1
Analyzed by: CL CL

Analyzed on:

05/25/93 05/25/93

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAELAP #1204

*RESULTS of 'ND' not detected at or above the listed PQL times Dilution Factor.

05/26/93

NG/salb/cml
PH93052501

Regpectfully submitted,
QOAST-TO—CCAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

bk 3. ﬂm

Nick Gaone

Inorganics Manager




Uitramar Inc. ON-SITE BEACON

1050 mewny Ld, ¥ )0
Koss Vv, CA. 95618

Fii¥ T8L-7830

CHAIN OF CUSTQDY REPORT 1-R00- 446-0B9Y
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Date FormNo. £
/20 Cosvo, ) ongy TITT S ‘
Project No. q 2707, Bapljfigna\nﬂ'e)a)’é P LEASE  se
Project Location |05 mARINA - BLab. g P gl é 7e) -ReaionAL
san Leaabeo , CA. HEE:M%W IRONMEMT AL | _-;% 2 Derecrion Limirs,
| Sample No./identification Date Time _Lab No. o E 5 g REMARKS _
mw - | 51954 XA | X
mw - 2 . |sesaan | l
mw - 3 5E5-A | __
muw- 4 A
mw- 5 SRSy
mw - S AT | — Ne Scmqk_
mw - 7 S23- 0 f——"T \ Ne SAvngls,
mw ¥ 5257 il |
Relinguished by: (Signature/Atfiliation) Dae |Time | Received by: Ak ) Date | Tims
(1 —ont>— I e /fmﬁ Gy L8\ oSt 132)
HGIW: {Signature/Affiliation} Date | Time | Rgwived by:{Signaﬁufe‘?AﬂilialW Date | Time
Helinqﬁished by: (SignaturesAfiliation) Date | Time | Recaived by: {(SignaturerAfiiation) ) Date |Time
Repon 10! SHe LA RICHGELS (A1) 782-z1e | 8o, ULTAAMAR NG,

525 Wesl Third Street
Hanford, CA 93230 _
Atenion:_____ T ERRY Fox

7 WHITE: Heturn to Cliant wilh Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Gopy

PINK: Griginator Caopy e

TOTAL P.@2



ATTACHMENT 3

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page10t5
| Depth to Groundwater |
| Groundwater Elevation 1
Date Sampled f {Feet) {Feet) !
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feet i
| June 23, 1987 14.79 15.10 |
| July 06, 1987 14.93 14.96
August 08, 1987, i 14.22 15.67 |
i November 04, 1987 15.74 14.15 |
“ February 02, 1988 13.99 15.90 |
May 02, 1988 14.99 14.90
November 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
February 14, 1389 I 15.86 14,03 |
May 02, 1989 ! 14.77 15.12 1
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54 |
November 08, 1989 16.46 12.43 '
February 20, 1990 , 15.58 14.31
May 18, 1990 I 16.40 13.49
Septemoer 15, 1950 | 16.83 13.06
| November 26, 1990 | 17.16 12.73
February 07, 1991 | 16.43 13.46
| May 14, 1981 I 14,93 14.96
August 16, 1991 ! 16.35 13.54
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 feet
December 24, 1991 | 17.20 15.90
March 30, 1992 j 13.58 19.52
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.57 feet
June 23, 1987 l 14.51 15.06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

May 14, 1991

Page 2 of 5
} Depth to Groundwater '
‘ Groundwater Eievation '
Date Sampled (Feet) (Fest)
July 06, 1987 ' 14.63 14.94
August 08, 1987 i 14.95 14.62
Navember 04, 1987 | 15.45 14.12
| February 02, 1988 I 13.74 15.83
| May 02, 1988 14.63 14.94
| Novemer 21, 1988 | 12.99 16.58
| February 14, 1083 15.66 13.91
1 May 02, 1989 14.56 15.01 |
| August 10, 1989 | 16.22 13.35
Novemoer 08, 1989 | 16.19 13.38 ?
February 20, 1990 ! 15.34 14.23 !
May 18, 1990 i 16.20 13.37 '
September 15, 1990 | 16.42 13.05
November 28, 1990 ! 16.83 12.74 i
February 07, 1991 1 16.13 13.44 |
f 14.62 14.95 |

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2:

August 16, 1991 ! 16.00 13,57 5'

New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.80 fest

Gacamber 24, 1991

l 16.90

15.80

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3:

| 13.32

March 30, 1992
%m

Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 feet

19.48

February 02, 1988

June 23, 1987 I 14.13 15.00
July 08, 1987 | 14.24 14.89
August 06, 1987 | 14.52 14.61
November 04, 19887 | 15.09 14.04

l 13.37 15.76




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 3 of 5

Depth to Groundwater f
Groundwater Elevation !
g Date Sampled (Feet) {Feat) l

. May 02. 1988 ! 14.22 14.91
| Novemoer 21, 1988 ] 13.01 16.12 ’
h February 14, 1988. % 15.22 13.91 §
May 02, 1989 i 14.16 14.97 %
August 10, 1989 J 15.61 13.52
| November 08, 1589 i 15.75 13.38 ?
February 20, 1990 i “4.95 14.18 |
| May 18, 1990 i 15.78 13.34 |
September 15, 1990 | 16.07 13.08 |
November 26, 1590 i 16.36 12.77 i
February 07, 1991 ! 15.74 13.39 ?
May 14, 1991 J 14.19 14.94 |
August 16, 1991 é 15.55 13.58 l'
Graundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feet |
December 24, 1991 | 16.40 15.90 l

Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4:

Maren 20, 1992 I 12.98 19.34 I‘

Elevation of Top of Casing x 29.72 feet i

June 23, 1987 I 14.77 14.95
July 06, 1987 [ 14.91 14.81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14.53
November 04, 1957 1572 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 15,69
May 02, 1988 14.89 14.83
November 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 ! 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1989 l 14.75 14.97




TABLE 1

'GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

- Page 4 0of 5
' Depth to Groundwater :
Groundwater Elevation :
! Date Sampted | (Feet) (Feet)
| August 10, 1989 | 16.30 :3.42
I Novemer 08, 1989 | 16.29 | 13.43
February 20, 1990- | 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1390 . | 16.34 13.38
i Septemer 15, 1930 l 16.79 12.93 !
| November 25. 1990 17.08 12.64 ‘
l February 07, 1991 | 16.37 13,36
May 14, 1991 i 14.87 14.85 ;
August 16, 1991 | 16.25 13.47 |
Groundwater Monitoring Wall MW-4: o New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.90 feet Ii
December 24, 1991 i 17.10 ] 15.80 |
Marcn 30, 1992 | 13.60 | 18.30 if
o o o . !
Groundwater Menitoring Well MW-5: Elavation of Top of Casing = 29.55 feet |
June 23, 1087 | 14.63 14.92 }
i July 08, 1987 ' 14.79 14.78 |
| August os. 1987 | 15.07 14.48 |
' November 04, 1987 | 15.61 13.94 i
i February 02, 1988 I 13.84 15.71
May 02. 1988 | 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1988 12.84 18.71
February 14, 1989 15.72 13.83
May 02, 1989 14.68 14.87
August 10, 1989 16.03 1352
Novemper (08, 1989 16.33 13.22
| February 20, 1990 15.44 14.11




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 5of 5
! l Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
| Date Sampied : {Feet) (Feet)
I May 18. 1980 f 16.22 13.33 :
| Seotemoer 15, 1280 ; 16.65 12.90 |
| Novemoer 25, 1990 16.95 12.60
| February 07, 1981 | 16.20 13.35
| May 14, 1391 i 14.72 14.38
August 16, 1891 i 16.10 13.45
;' Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top ot Casing = 32.70 feet !
| Decembar 24, 1991 : 16.92 15.78 |
| Marcn 30, 1992 | 13.48 1922 |
% Greundwater Monitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 30.40 feet |
‘ December 24, 1991 | 14,32 I 16.28 '
| Marcn 30. 1992 | 12.62 | 17.78
l Groundwater Monitoring Weil MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 31.20 feet |
| Dacember 24, 1991 15.70 15.50 !
| Marcn 30, 1992 | 12.34 18.86 |
Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-8: Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.80 feet |
| Cecember 24. 1991 18,00 15.80 |
* March 30, 1992 | 74.66 19.14
i Notas: 1) All eievations surveyead to an arpitrary gatum
| 2) Eievations and depths are given In feet
i 3) Groundwater Technetogy, Inc.. made measurements until February 1989
! 4) Du Pont Environmental Services collacted samples from February 1989 throughn February 1991
j‘ 5) Environmental Geotechnical Consuitants, Inc., mage measurements beginning in May 1991
i
—




ATTACHMENT 4

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page1ot5
| ] Ethyl- 1
Weil Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G 1
No. Sampled {ugrL) (ug/L) | (ugrt) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) | Comments i
I mw-t ! aor. 16, 1987 2313 | a770l  esar | zam | 17278
| June 23,1987 | 1887 | 2141| 667! 1852 | 26027
July 08, 1987 7782 | 9437 | iaz| e221] ag38 !
Aug. C6. 1987 1270 | 15781 2887 | 8737 6,079
Nov. 04, 1987 1700 | o000 | 720 | 2200| 15000 i
| eb. 02. :388 1500 | 1700 230 | 7400 14000 5
| May 02. ;988 asco!  Tooi  «geof 2700 23000
| | Nov.21,:e88 | 2200  ss0| 2300 2200 15.000
| Feb. 14. 1989 1700 | 1700 3240|1500 | 12,000 | Odor |
May 02, 1989 1500 | 2400 | 510 2.400 | 18,000 { Odor, Siight Sheen |
Aug.10.1989 | 1400 | +scol  3so| 16001 10,000 | Odor |
Nov. 08. 1389 20| 20l ss0l 60| 7200 | Odor |
| Feb. 20. 1990 810 | 540 | 270 800 |  3.300 i
| May18.1990 | 1900| s00|  seo| 1600| 5.600 ;
Sep. 15, 1290 a0 | 110 | 150 520 | 5200 | Odor !
| Nov. 25. 1990 370 | 59 | 150 azo | 3.000 | Odor I
| Feb. 07. 1391 750 570 a80| 1800 | 14.000 J'
| May 14, 1291 1000 1 1.400 | 600 | 2500 | 41,000 |
J Aug. 16. 1991 ato | 210 150 480 | 4,000 | Odor |
Dec. 24. 1991 530 35 | a10 880 | 11,000 | Moderate Oder
Mar. 30, 1992 630 250 | 540 | 1,900 | 27,000 | Oder
— — — .
MW-2 | Aor. 16. 1987 3131 | 4239| 1067| assoal| 17920
June 23,1987 | 29188 | 2822| 1,047| 4699 | 49354
July 06, 1987 1575 | +720 457 1702|8678
Aug. 06. 1987 2623 | 722 702 | 2882 | 14376
Nov.04. 1987 | 2200 | 4100 | 20| as500| 18,000




- TABLE 2

EY

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 20t 5
Well | Ethyt- i
No. Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | TPH-G |
| | Sampled (g) | wob) | we) | (wgt) | (ugit) | Comments !
| Mwa | Feb.c2.1988 | 62001 200 {  1c00i 4000 54000
| | May 02,1988 | 58001 300 | 7.1c0]  s5.400 | 53000 |
J ’ Nov.‘21, 1938 l - J - | - I - l -~ { Free proguct l
fi | Féb.14.1989 | 69001 :2c0| t100| 5200 | 48,000 | Fiim of free product |
| | Mayo2.1989 | s100] 3200 2100 16000 | 111,000 | Odor. sneen
| Aug.10.1989 | 4200 zs00| <c00| 500 | 39.000 | Odor, sneen
| | Nov.ag. 1988 | 3708 | <500 | 720 | 2200 45.000 | Oder, heavy sneen
| Feb.20.1930 | 5000 32000 t800] 11.000] 80000
| May 18.1990 | 8200 tc00{  1.200 610 | 19.000 |
Sep.15.1990 [ 14001 320 | 560 | 3,000 | 27.000 | Odor, sheen
} { Nov. 28, 1930 i 1,100 | 380 i 00 l 3.800 28.000 | Odor, sheen
Feb.07. 1281 | 21001 :900|  1.200 6200 | 63,000 | Odor, sheen :
May 14, 1991 l 2,200 ‘ 2700 | 1100 | 5900 | 100.000 | Moderate odor
, | i Slight sheen
| Aug.16.1391 | 1800 | 50l sso| 3900 | 32,000 | Sightodor, sheen 1
| Dec.24.1991 | 1,100 | 250 | 750 | 2700 | 30,000 | Odor, sneen |
! | Mar. 307222 | 2300 | <700 | 540 | 3300 | 52000 | Odor. sheen |
| Mw-3 | Aor.1e. 1987 | ta71(  pess|  a723| 2617 | 967 |
June 23,1987 |  e462 | 9229 | 3209 1280 | 16824
July 08, 1987 3403 | 42| 11es| 4202 3385
Aug. 06,1987 | 4419 4383| 1182 a173| 3107
Nov. 04, 1987 | 320 | 280 | 74| 2s0| 2600
Feb. 02,1988 | 2200 | 2200 | s00 | 2300 44,000 |
| May 02, 1088 | 1.800 150 | 840 | 1700 | 14.000 |
| Nov.2t.1988 | 1200 220|  seo 810 | 87100
| Feb. 13 1988 |  1.500 20| 220 500 |  5.500 | Cdor |




TABLE 2

SUMMARY CF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 3 of §
| Ethyl-
i| Well Date Benzene | Toluene | Lenzene | Xylenes TPH-G i
| No. Sampled (Hg/L) (Bel) | (/L) (/L) |  (HgL) | Comments !
| Aug. 10, 1089 | 750 | 10 | 1901 210] 2700 | Oder
Nov.08, 1988 | 370 | 0| ND| 58| 2400 | Odor
Feb. 20,1990 | 1200 | 310 | 77| 40| 2,700
| Mayig.1990 | es0| i  230; 250| 2300
f Sep. 15, 1290 | 240 | 36 | 150]  230| 4700 | Oder
' Nov.26,1980 | 1701 34 | 86| 20| 1400 | Odor |
| Feb. 07,1201 | 220 | (120 200 | 2300
| May 14,1901 | a7 | 1 220 820 | 15,000
" | Aug. 16. 1991 40| 50| 380 680 | 7200 | Sight Odor
; | Dec.24,1991 | 150 | 20f 100 140 | 4.900 | Slight Odor |
| | Mar. 20,1992 | 550 | 20/  e30| 980 21,000/ Odor |
MW4 | Aor.16.1987 | ssee | 27571 3939 | 4108 | 19409 ,!
| sune 231987 | 4030 |  tzez | ss00 | 3z5¢| 31420 |
| Juty0s. 1987 | 2710 | 1247 2082 | 1312 8,117 -
| Aug.0s 1987 | ase2| 1ssa]  cara| 1e11] 10404
! | Nov.04. 1987 | 900 | 17200 | 2800 i 11,000 | 55,000 |
| Fov.c2.1988 | 11000 | 7420 | 1400 6200 | 47,000 |
' | May 02, 1988 | 9.200 | tacol s100| s400| 58000
Nov. 21, 1988 s7o0|{ 50| 3100|7800 48000
Feb. 14, 1989 8,700 2.5C0 900 3,800 | 29,000 { Odor & sheen
Mayo02.1989 | 4800 | 5600| 1800| 8800 69.000 | Odor. siight sheen
Aug.10.1989 | 15000 6600 | 1800 | 12000 67.000 | Odor. sight sheen
Nov. 08, 1989 11.0C0 3.2c0 ' 1.100 ‘ 4,400 71,000 | Qdor, slight sheen
Feb.20.1930 | 81o00| 4sc0f 90| as00| 19000
May 18, 1990 | 45000 | 12000| s000) 27000 100.000
Sep.15.1890 | 4200 | 1200  7e0| 2000 8.000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY 6F GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 4 of 5
| , Ethyl- :
| Wall Date Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
: No. Sampied (HgrL) {pgil) (pgrl) {Hg/L) (pg/L) | Commants
| Mw-a | Nov. 25. 1390 | 28001 501 810| 2600 | 19,000 | Odor
| | Feb.07.1991 | sg00i 00| 1800| 4600] 41000 | Oder shen
| May 14, 1991 7200 | 30| 3300] 2600 | 100.000 | Stight odor, sheen
' Aug. 16, 1991 8000 | 25000 1100 | 4000 | 45000 | Strong odor, sheen
| Dec. 24, 1991 6000 | 1200 1100{ 3700| 79.000 | Odor, sheen
I_ | Mar. 30, 1592 8.000 f  +400 | 730 2500 |  76.000 | Odor, sneen
'ms | Aor. 16 1987 2267 | e2] 327l sss| 1772
| | June 23,1987 | 2239 | s168| seas| 1587 | 19888
‘; | Juyos. 1987 | 1335 | a137] 7982 | sza9| st |
| Aug. cs. 1987 1890 | 12| 5768 93.4 6.450 |
| | Nov.ca. 1987 | 13001  so0 | 270 640 |  4.600
i Feb.02.1988 | 2100 | 500 | 550 1,400 | 24,000
| May 02. ‘288 4400 | 290 | :200| 1500 |- 17.000 |
g Nov.21,1988 { 5800] ssol  s70| 2200] 19000 ]
’ Fab. 14, 1289 4300 | 310 410 1300 | 13.000 | Odor ?
| May 02,1989 | 2200 ! 1500 | 690 | 3200| 24.000 | Odor, slight sheen |
! Aug. 10. 1989 6700 | 2200 | 860 | 4700 | 36,000 | Odor, siight sheen |
Nov. C8. 1989 5300 | es0 | s60|  s00| 20000 | Odor |
| Feb. 20, 1990 1,700 220/  120]  am| 3400
| May18.1990 | 18000 | 2000 | 1500| 5600 24000
Sep. 15, 1990 2600 | 2200| 1000{ 4900| 42,000 | Odor, sheen
Nov. 26, 1390 1,900 280 | 260 800 | 8500 | Oder, sheen




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

j Page 501 5
Ethy}-

Wall Date Benzene | Toiuene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
| No. Sampied (ML) fugrL) (ugiL) {UgrL) {ug/L) | Commaents
| Feb. 07, 1991 15001 200]  s10| 2700 | 24000 | Odor
: May 14,1991 | 38001 <400 |  1.400 I 6400 | 120,000 | Odor, sheen
| Aug.16.1391 | 4200 | <300 780 | 2900 29.000 | Moderate odor,
; ; i sheen
Ddc.24,1991 | 3s00| <200/  es0| 2200| 83000 | Geor, sheen
 Mar. 30,1982 | 26001 0] 200 1100| 29.000 | Oder, sheen |
[ Mw-s | Dec. 24. 1991 | ND | NO | ND | ND | 79 1
| | Mar. 20, 1392 | 2.1 | 1 ND | 08 73
| MW-7 | Dac. 24. 1901 ND|  aDl ND|  AD ND |
| | Mar. 30, 1982 ND | D ND | ND|  ND |

MW-8 | Dec.24.1991 | 1700| 240! 200| 6400 81,000 ] Odor, shaen |
' | Mar.g0.1382 | 17001 =0l e70| 1s00|  ao00 | Oder. sneen |

’%; — e — e ———— T :
(| Notes: 1) TPH-G = Total Petrotsum Hyarccaroons as gasoline : !

f 2) Qdor refers to petroteum nyarocamon caor |
3) All results are presented in parts per dillion

4) Groundwater Technology, inc.. zzilected samoles prior to February 1989

| 5) Ou Pont Environmental Services collected samples from February 1989 through February
i 1881 .
5 8) Environmental Geotechnicai Cansultants, inc. collected samples beginning in May 1991 |
7) ND = Non Detect i

. 8) See analyticai resuits for aetecticn limits (Aopendix B) l




ATTACHMENT 5§

FIELD DATA SHEETS



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet) -

Project Address: Beacon - 1088 Marina Bl, San Leandro - 720 Date: 5-25-973
Recorded by: C_J ONES, Project No.: 92-702
‘ Well Elav. Measured Depth to Depth to Product Comments {TOC/TOB)

Well No. Time TOC Total Depth Gr. Water Product Thickness {product skimmer in wall)

mw | (5 SZ2] 3310 27.70 135,12 N/A N/A

mw2 | 7 12| 3280 25, 3 12.97 \ \

mw3 | (e HS]| 3230 24 .50 11,12

mwa | 72 23| 32.90 Zlp B2 )27

mw-s | 7:18 | 32.70 27 tel 12,0l

MW-B 30.40 1 J WELL- D‘WE D Ovep

MW-7 31.20 } ] WeEre PFWed Dver.

mw-s | 7°'04 | a3.s0 79 .%o 15 .l ! v

Notes:




ABGHS ENVIRONMENTAL, NC. ‘

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET"

—— —

Beacon ¥ 720
Mt_ BLyD. .

Client:
Site:

]

Well Designation:

Project Ne:

%—702’
u);. )

2" Disposabie baiier
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Purging Equipment:

Submarsible pump
Dedicated bailer

Sampled with disposal bailer or other: X
Well recharged t¢(B0% recovery. /
Well Diameter: 2"1)5 37 4" 6" 8
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.683 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Depth of well: a 2 7( ) S A Calcuiated purge:” O cJ
Depth to water Actual purge: 1O % E:!Ei\
Maeter Calibration " Temo. E.C. pH 'T’deltv
Date Initial reading ' '
Time Adjusted reading i
Start purge: 577 A Sampiing time: |3_( A Sampiing Dats: 5&&33
Bl B .
e
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume '
Eoﬁ de | 0SE L5 | 504 4
gIm 6L | LD |55\ 2
gpe v 1 cS.§ | 1 1826 2,
Sampie appearance: (7 lacrebe /0 .

QC samples collected at this weil:

Equipment repiaced: (Chack ali that appiy}
2" Locking Cap

4" Locking Cap

4

Lock #2357 |
Lock #3753 |
.

i\\t‘)\r’\ S (‘A_\ C,(D&Q

Remarks:

e / Ses'(e—\- PKLSH jYY\

No — roote

Signature




(@ ABGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ' SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET -
Client: 5 E ACON W 120 Proiject No: -702.
Site: _|OBF MALI BLyD. Well Designation: w- 2
SAN LEANDRD (A.
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposabile bailer
X 2" PVC bailer s Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer : Dedicated_ bailer
Sampled with disposat Bailarbr other: X
Well recharged-t6{B0% recovery.
Well Diameter: z'{x < a&__ 6 _ 8
Purge Vol. Multipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Depth of weil: 25 TR A™ Calculated p‘urge: . O
Depth to water: - -Q Actual purge: A
Meter Calibration " Temp. | S E.C.. . | pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading{- I
Time _Brasen Adjusted reading a 4;-_ - i
Start purge: QA A Sampling time: |0|} AW~ ) Sampiing Date: S~33-% 0\
- PEY e Ay -
Time Temp. | E.C. “DH Turbidity | Volume
JS0 pe] (90 3 sl 1 4
955 ] GF O - ¥\ oY L gl
oA bt 7 M _{sab |- 1 4
Sample appearance: 4 J ¢ 9,& B T
_QC samples coliected at this weil: i Lock: o
Equipment replacad: . {Check all that apply) ! *ﬁ
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357 ' ‘
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753 -
Remarks:__Nown  Seolole i // Bses Qe et Iped goed
/]
Signature A‘%-/




va ABGXS ENVIROMMENTAL, INC. ' SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ]
Client: 5 E ACON 3* 72_0 Project No: 2;‘702.’“ —
Site: (Qﬁ mﬂggu

b

| Bup.

Well Designation: [nu )-;3_

Purging Equipment:
2" PVC baiier
4" PVC bailer

2" Disposable baiier

Submersibie pump
Dedicated baiier

Well recha
Well Diameter: 2 X 3" ___ 4" 6" _ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Depth of weii: 3. SO Y= A Calculated purge: /. Q
Depth to water: |4 |9 Actual purge: ~7.(O
Meter Calibration ~Temo. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initiai reading
Time Adjusted reading

Start purge: L AK Awn~

Sampling time: R\[ 3 Awa

Sampiing Date: S5-35-% 1\

-

1% - Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voaiume-
a6 | 72 | 5.92 2
RNy L%S( : Q&j Sy 4
Toaan Lo | 6Y | Ssof z |
Sample appearance: .
QC sampies coliected at this weil: Lock:-j b] Qb 1
Eguipment replaced: {(Check ail that appiy) .
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753
Remarks: _Q\seq. Mo o/ wnod [ daden. inw oy
O?(&Q‘(e'{" CHC [ Nedn Q'CQJ&[\(I_, , 4
N ~J Vs
B r [/
Ne
Signature C Qo/)/ Review LJ%/\/
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

ﬂ

i

e

Project No:
Weli Designation:

£A.

Purging Equipment:

2" Disposable bailer

x 2" PVC bailer

4" PVC baiier
Sampied with

ith disposal hgiier or other:
Well recharged t¢"80% recovery.

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

g

Well Diametaer: 2"}(_ < a 6" -
Purge Vol. Muitiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
Depth of well: &G-S’g 735 A Calcuiated purge: q C1\O
Depth to water: |3 G ) Actual purge: o)
Maeter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initiai reading & B
Time TEMe— Adjusted reading - T i
Start purge: {0\ A Sampiing time: )| 05 A— * Sampiing Date: S-25 ™
Time Temp. E.C. _ pl-! Turbidity Volume
fogl w [ A TUG Tos8 S
M’L A 71'“;)“ A O . = _ 3
Moo A 191 .C 1oy ISy = !
Sampie appearance: ( 3 mjzb\\,/ )
QC samples collected at this weil: Lock: Dc !Qk 1)
Equipment repiaced: {Check all that apply)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357

4" Locking Cap Lock #3753

Remarks: Yo n . By e £hgh (ks ey
cy_\C.‘SL’e - nc\c G Og_i 1A
~J )
—~ /)
Signature Review lﬁ’“"




# o,
Sl i

-+ Well Designation:._-;

Purging Equipment:

2" Disposabje bailer

Purge Vol. Multiplier:

z 2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated- bailer
Sampled with disposal hailer or other: )(
Well recharged 16 80% recovery.
N
Well Diameter: Z"L 3 A 6" N
- 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.81 gai/ft.

Depth of wei: ol g A
Depth to water: |9.0 T

Calcuiated purge: [Q SS\
Aptual purge: [ 0O 8

“w K‘nﬁﬂ

o,
-

Maeter Calibration Temo. ET': N pH Turbiditv
Date ' Initial reading ' )
Time Adjusted reading i _
Start purge: |® 720 Samplingtme: ' > . -Sampling Date: ¢ —28 - 9f
| (ST —
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
oy 1679 | 4 55010 1 4
as— 1 67,7 o I I 3

" QC sampies collected at this well:

Sample appearance:

Cloud/ )
- / Lock: Mﬁb‘m-

{Check ail that 2ppiy)
2" Locking Cap
4" Locking Cap

Eguipment repiaced:

7
Lock #2357
Lock #3753

Remarks: __{ 295 A \

O /mh Seg\@lc

-




P GRS SO Uy . o e R e o ea e e e

=\

[@ ABGIS ENVIRCMAEITAL HC. [ ‘ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ]
cien:: _ B fcon 720 Project No: -702
Site: |[DBF MALI BLyD. Waell Designation: u)— ¢
LE- D 1 CA .
Purging Equipment: B 2" Disposabie bailer
2" PVC bailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dadicated- baiier
Sampied with disposal bajler or other: )
Well recharged tg 80% recovery. 4
—
Well Diameter: 27 — 3 _ 4" 6" __ 8
Purge Vol. Muitipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Depth of well: Calcuiated purge:
Depth to water: Actual purge:
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH T‘urbiditv
Date Initial reading
Time Adijusted reading i
Start purge: Sampiing time: Sampling Date:
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voiume

—
f

AB fusetl \'\o\ﬁlﬁmﬁc%ﬂ O
Lonaalld b Tlocde | — do TueiYe

Sampie appearance:

QC sampies coliected at this weil: Lock:
Egquipment replaced: {Check all that appiy)
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap ' Lock #3753
Remarks: _ (v ..o e { Occlde Glet\ Q_Q,,\’)e-m; Yo
fre ?r' et clen_ - ]

i,

)
:Signature Review _____'w&‘_




l@ ARG INVIRONMENTAL JC. l : SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
S — . *

R —
|

Client: <S¢ 3* 720 Project No: 32;-702. —
Sim:m EL!TQ- Well Dasi;la‘tio:: Mw-— 3
SANLEANDRD (7

Purging Equipment: 2" Disposabie baiier
2" PVC hailer Submersible pump
4" PVC bailer Dedicated baiier
Sampled with disposal bailer or other:
Well recharged/t6 80%’ recovery.
—
Well Diameter: 2" X 3 4" __ 6" __ 8" __
Purge Vol. Multiplier; 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gaifft.
Depth of weii: Calcuiated purge: N[ A
Depth to water: N [ p Actual purge: N [\
Meter Calibragon Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date 5 A8 Initial readingf O O -0\ 2.0 —
Timeo20 Avn, Adjusted reading J
Start purge: Sampiing time: Sampiing Date:
Time | Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity | Volume

ENS Wel\ hag jjfec-\m Nevedd | Ouen
DN -oie. 4> Q’i)_g_w l -

e —
Sampie appearance: —~—
QC sampiles collacted at this well: Lack: ———~
Eq_uipment repisced: {Check all that appiy) '
2" Locking Cap Lock #2357
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753
————

_Remarics: [, Je \\ AAYSW A N NaVe ; O
.

SR (O -~ C\(_Dk.n ' '\'(3 SQV\'\?IF ;Dll(: 8t)c,3;@
/]

Signature C W Review (yw




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

\

4

cient: __BeEgcpn  F 7 ZO
Site: (O] Mﬂ!u BLyp.
SANM LEANDRD ., (CA.

—

Project No: % % 9702
Well Designation: M—

Purging Equipment:

Sampied with disposai baiigr or other: >_<
Well recharged to{BO

2" Disposabie bailer
2" PVC baiier
4" PVC bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

recovery.
e
Well Diameter: 2"% 3" a 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Muiltipiier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
- Depth of weil: Sb T4 AN Calcuiated purge: | ‘ O 94 J
Depth to water: IQ-O} Actual pul'_t_ua:-j O
Meter Calibration [ Temp. E.C. pH " Turpidity
Date Initial reading
Time Z5ppd- Adjusted reading g
Start purge: irLOI AN Sampling ime: 95 An, Sampiing Dateé-'é\‘!)r*"lb
Time Temp_. E.C. pH Turbidity Vilume
gagan 1 654 | 7¢ i;(_ 0
Al 61571 7| | S oY
906 Aml L0 7 | (F |5 .33
Sampie appearance: ng Z'-:Si / T
QC sampies coliected at this waeil: / Lock: ) oh

Equipment repiaced: {Check ail that appiy}

Lock #2357

2" Locking Cap _
4" Locking Cap Lock #3753
aemarTa Neo  Seebble g [ Wl (v o [ Risen Jqeiler.
OlexSr b,
/]
3
Signature (‘ ‘/3909/ Review %’—




